ROLL OF THOSE PEOPLE WHO HAVE REPRESENTED

AUSTRALIA IN THE KOLAPORE MATCH SINCE 1871

This list includes all those selected for the Kolapore, Captains, Adjutants, Coaches and

Reserves (where known).

Index: (C) = Captain, (A) = Adjutant, (Ch) = Coach, (R) = Reserve.

If a Team Officer has also shot then it is denoted by an asterisk eg 1971*(C).

This list does NOT include anyone who has shot in Goodwill, Unofficial or Australian State

Teams in Kolapore Matches.

Abel GJ
Addison GB
Addison Lt WC
Affleck KWF
Aikenhed AR
Aitchison GA
Allen Pte T
Armstrong CE
Armstrong HP
Armstrong LE
Armstrong LR
Arnold DH
Ashton RJ
Ashton Flt Lt T RAAF
Ayling D
Ayling GM

Bailey JP

Bain PR

Baird RA

Bale Miss JL
Bale RA

Barrett GG
Barron CSgt W
Beardsmore Lt Col RH
Bell Lt Col AM
Bell Mrs BA

Best Lt FM
Berman GW
Berman Miss KA
Berry TP
Blacklow Lt Col AC
Blain AJ
Bleechmore FS
Bowden AH
Boyd OE

Brack Capt J MC
Bradley Cpl G
Bradshaw FW
Brown Miss AM
Bryans G

Bubb EC
Buchanan MI
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1956,
1924,
1907,
1976, 1978, 1982, 1985,
1937,
2019,
1886,
1937,
1913,
1910,
1928,
1968,
2010(Ch),
1960,
1953,
1978, 1982,

2013, 2014, 2016, 2018(Ch),
2014(C), 2016(R),

1960,

2013,

2013,

1953,

1886,

1919(C),

2015, 2016*(A), 2017%(C), 2018, 2019(R),
2010,

1919,

1974, 1976, 1978, 1996(C), 2014(Ch), 2015(C),
2000, 2014,

2000,

1913, 1924(C),

2014(A),

1928(A),

2003(C),

1910,

1919,

1903,

1964,

2000

1924,

1974(Ch), 1976(Ch), 1978(Ch),

1996, 2013, 2014, 2015(Ch), 2016(Ch), 2017, 2018,

2019,
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Burgoyne FJ
Burling AW

Cadden DR
Cadden JJ
Caddy RA
Callaghan JJ
Cambridge Lt Col PF
Cameron IL
Candy Pte CH
Carter Cpl A
Channon EJ
Chapman IL
Churchill Pte T
Clarke RR
Cleary GJ
Cock NA
Collinson JH
Collyer WT
Connell S

Cook DG
Cooke KJ
Corbett J

Cork Lt J
Cross C
Crowe GJ
Cutler Pte WH
Cutler AW

Davies Lt Col JG
Davies DR
Dawson Lt RC
Dean Col GH
Dean JE

Dehn GA

Dove LE

Duncan AR
Duncan WG

Edser GC
Edwards Spr C
Edwards Sgt S
Eldridge Sgt L
Elmslie WE
Elsworthy Capt

Fargher Pte P

Felton Mrs E

Ferguson Capt A(Alex)
Ferguson A(Andrew)
Findlay JD

Findlay Capt WK

Garcia MP
Gardiner DW
Gare EC

Gee CSgt D
Gibbins NS
Goff Lt N
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1910,
1968(Ch),

2010(Ch), 2013,
1948(A),
1985(R),
1974(Ch),

2017,

1996,

1907,

1902, 1903,
1924,

1996,

1886,

1953, 1956(Ch),
2003(A),
2010(R),
1974(C),

1937,

1968,

1982(Ch),
2003(Ch),
2000%(Ch), 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018*(A),
2019,

1886,

1913, 1914,
2000,

1907,

1910, 1913,

1902(C),
1924,

1903, 1907,
1913(Comdt),
1978(A),
1956,

1948, 1956,
1960(Ch),
1937(C),

2010,

1919,

1907, 1913*(Ch), 1919*(Ch),
1919,

1982,

1886(A),

1902,

1976, 1978,
1902,

1914(A),

1982(A), 1985(C),
1919(C),

2003,
2003,
1928,
1886,
1985, 2015(A)(R), 2019(C),
1948,
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Golinski SJ
Goy H
Graham GR
Grant A
Grant L
Green GR
Green LCpl W
Grenness WP

Griffiths Miss HM

Grimes Sgt T

Grosskreutz GE

Hackfath WH
Hahn GV
Hair LE

Hall RH
Hallett PJ
Halliday AL
Hancock DC
Harris AE
Harris WJ

Harrison SSgt FG

Harrison RG
Hay ASL
Hayes BJ
Hayes Miss SL
Heald DL
Heath BA
Heley FP
Henry OP
Herbert MS
Hirth AK
Hirth DH
Hogarth WL
Holt NS
Horsnell M
Howitt Sgt G
Hubbard LF

Irving NW
Ison Lt W

James HG
Jeffrey J
Johnston BP
Jonsson WO

Kanaar S
Keating Lt MJ
Kerr GG
Keyte W

Lacey B
Laing R
Lake Pte JT
Lee KF

Lee WO P
Leighton JR
Lennox J
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1976, 1985,
1910,
1978,
1913,
1910,
1982,
1919, 1928,
2003(Ch),
2000(R),
1886,

2013(C), 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017(Ch), 2018(C),

2019(R),

1960(A),
1974, 1976,
1956,

1924,

1974, 1976,
1914,

1960,

1913,

1948,

1913*(Ch), 1914*(Ch), 1919*(Ch),

1956(A),
1964(C),
2014(R),
2014,
1996,
1968,
1960,

2013(Ch), 2014(Ch), 2015(Ch), 2016(Ch),

1968,

1964,

1974,
1953(Ch),
1948, 1976(C),
2018, 2019,
1903, 1907,
1914,

1968(Ch),
1903,

1937,
2018,
1974,
1968,

1968(C),
1886,

1974, 1978, 1985,

1924,

2019,
1964(Ch),
1902,

1956,

1937, 1953,
1960,
1953(Ch),

3

Appendix B



Leonardi S
Lindsay Capt G
Lock LW

Long SA
Lowndes PJ
Lucas W

McAlister DL
McDermott FE
McDermott JD
McElwee Pte WJ
McGuigan AJ
Mclnerney LG
McLeod Pte L
McNaughton DA
MacPherson AR
Maguire JA
Maher PA
Marshall Maj TS
Martion WJ
Matthews RK
Mathison Capt JJ
Mellows FW
Merrett Col Sir Charles
Milledge Col RA
Moon AN

Motton HI
Muller BK
Mutton CH
Myles JJ

Natt GM
Negus Mrs DE
Negus RE
Negus SM

O’Donnell Lt Gen LG
O'Keeffe GP
O'Neil CJ

Paine Col JJ
Parker R
Parsons AW
Pattinson OC
Paul HF
Pavey PA
Pearce PS
Penwarn AC
Phillips PN
Pilbeam WA
Pinyon FO
Platt CA
Pollock Dr HHG
Powell AF
Pozzebon M
Pye Capt T

Quirke Lt DJ
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1964,
1903,
1956,
1914,
1996(A),
1937,

1914,
1985,

1974,

1903,

1985,

1968,

1907,

1924,

1982(C), 1985(Ch),

2017(A), 2019(A),

1982, 1985, 2015, 2016(R), 2017(R), 2018, 2019,
1907(C),

1996(Ch),

2000(A),

1903,

1937, 1964(Ch),

1914(C), 1928(C), 1937(Comdt),
1953(C),

1996,

1937(Ch),

2003,

1960(C),

1996,

1960,

2015, 2016, 2019,

1982,

2000*(Ch), 2003(Ch), 2013, 2014, 2015(Ch), 2016*(C),
2017, 2018, 2019(Ch),

2000(C),
1974, 1985(Ch),
1948(Ch),

1910(C),

1948, 1953,

1914,

1964,

1924(A),

1928, 1937, 1948*(Ch), 1953, 1956(Ch), 1960(Ch),
2003,

1974(A), 1976(A),

1996,

1910,

2003,

1948,

2015, 2017, 2019(Ch),

1978, 1982, 2000*(Ch), 2013(Ch), 2014(Ch), 2016(Ch),
2019,

1910(A),

1928,
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Ray AH

Reilly JM

Rich DRG
Richards KT
Righetti Maj LA
Robertson Dr JG
Robinson GE
Rowlands RA
Rush RW (Joe)
Rush RW (Rob)

Sadler KN
Sandlant RW
Schafferius PB
Schroeder AK
Scoones RJS
Searls Pte J
Semmens Lt Col JM
Shaw Pte G
Shearim JD
Shepherd DF
Shepherd M
Sims AJ

Sleep Col JT
Sloane W
Smith WN
Sonnenberg AJ
Spencer AS
Stein VC
Sweegers R
Swindle RJ

Thompson Maj DR
Thompson E
Thompson KA
Thompson PJ
Timmens P

Todd Capt W
Thurtell PG

Wagland Mrs JA
Wagland RA
Walker GL
Walker GM
Wasley RG
Watchorn Lt ET

Webb-Enslin Mrs GD

Whalen Lt RK
White Sgt HW

Whitehead Sgt Maj E

Wilcox VA
Williams JH
Williamson Pte C
Wilson AJ
Wingrove S

Wise JL

Wishart JW
Wohlers JB
Wood BJ
Wotherspoon SA
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1928,

1978(Ch), 1982(Ch),
2010,

1953,

1948,

2003, 2010,

1928,

1982, 1996(Ch), 2000(Ch),
1964,

1978, 2003(R),

1976,

2000, 2014, 2016,
1996,

1956,

2003, 2010(C),
1907,

1913(C),

1902,

1924,

1953,

2018,

2010(R),
1886(C),

1902,

1960, 1976,
2017,

1937(A),

1956,

2015,

1985,

2017(Ch), 2018(Ch),
1964, 1976(Ch),
1968,

1960,

1914,

1902,

2010,

2010(Ch),

2010(A),

1928,

2000(R),

1964,

1886,

2003(R), 2010,

2010, 2013,

1919,

1902,

1968,

1910,

1924(Ch),

2010,

2015(R), 2017(Ch), 2018(R), 2019(Ch),
1948,

1978(C),

1964,

2014(R), 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018(Ch),
2003,
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Wynne Lt Col RO 1956(C),

261 different people have represented Australia in the Kolapore Match since 1871.
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THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE HAVE REPRESENTED AUSTRALIA
MORE THAN ONCE IN THE KOLAPORE MATCH SINCE 1871

16 August 2019

SM Negus

MI Buchanan
J Corbett

GE Grosskreutz
PA Maher

GW Berman
PA Pavey
AF Powell

Lt Col AM Bell
BJ Wood

KWF Affleck
JP Bailey
OP Henry

S Wingrove

EC Bubb

Pte AW Cutler
Sgt S Edwards
NS Gibbins

SSgt FG Harrison
GG Kerr

Col Sir Charles Merrett
Mrs DE Negus

Dr HHG Pollock
RA Rowlands
RW Sandlant

Lt WC Addison
GM Ayling

PR Bain

Miss KA Berman
Lt Col AC Blacklow
DR Cadden

Cpl A Carter

RR Clarke

C Cross

Lt RC Dawson
LE Dove

Mrs E Felton
Capt A Ferguson
JD Findlay

SJ Golinski
LCpl W Green
GV Hahn

PJ Hallett

NS Holt

M Horsnell

Sgt G Howitt
WO2 P Lee

AR MacPherson
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JA Maguire

FW Mellows

GP O'Keeffe

R Parker

AC Penwarn

JM Reilly

Dr JG Robertson
RW (Rob) Rush
RJS Scoones

WN Smith

Maj DR Thompson
E Thompson

Mrs GS Webb-Enslin
Lt RK Whalen

62 people have represented Australia more than once in the Kolapore Match.
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